Current service cost  259  255  -  -  69  101  7  10
Expense recognised in statement of
profit and loss  235  258  18  16  187  218  13  17

V.b Included in other comprehensive
income
Return on plan assets excluding net
interest  347  (191)  -  -  -  -  -  -
Net actuarial (gain) / loss recognised  (4)  (27)  (8)  41  (361)  (160)  1  (34)
Actuarial (gain) / loss recognised in OCI  343  (218)  (8)  41  (361)  (160)  1  (34)

VI Actuarial Assumptions
Discount Rate 7.61% 6.92% 7.61% 6.92% 7.61% 6.92% 7.61% 6.92%
Attrition rate:
 up to 30 years 9.00% 9.00%  -  - 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00%
 31-50 years 6.00% 6.00%  -  - 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%
 above 50 years 4.00% 4.00%  -  - 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%
Salary Escalation / Pension increase rate
/ Medical cost increase rate

9.00% 10% for
current

year,
8% for
future

year

5.00% 5.00% 9.00% 5.00% 9.00% 10% for
current

year,
8% for
future

year

50 	 Disclosure pursuant to Indian Accounting Standard - 19 ‘Employee Benefits’ (Continued):

Annual Report 2022 157Siemens Limited

 Gratuity  Pension  Medical  Retirement Gift
Sept
2022

Sept
2021

Sept
2022

Sept
2021

 Sept
2022

Sept
2021

 Sept
2022

Sept
2021

VII Sensitivity
Change in Liability for 0.5% decrease in
discount rate  140  136  7  8  123  146  5  5
Change in Liability for 0.5% increase in
discount rate  (130)  (127)  (6)  (7)  (108)  (129)  (4)  (4)
Change in Liability for 0.5% decrease in
salary/ medical inflation rate/pension
increase rate  (129)  (126)  (6)  (7)  (93)  (113)  (4)  (4)
Change in Liability for 0.5% increase in
salary/ medical inflation rate/pension
increase rate  138  134  6  7  105  127  5  5

VIII Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit
Obligation (Undiscounted amount)
Year 1  238  -  36  36  59  69  4  2
Year 2  244  -  13  35  62  72  4  6
Year 3  282  -  36  34  65  76  5  5
Year 4  294  -  35  33  68  80  5  5
Year 5  356  -  33  32  72  83  8  6
Years 6 to 10  2,341  -  139  134  451  509  65  56

IX Weighted Average Duration of Defined
Benefit Obligation
Duration (Years)  9.00  9.00  7.00  6.60  9.00  11.00  9.00  10.50

	 b)	 The sensitivity analysis above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined
benefit obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting
year 2021-22 and the method of assumption used in preparing sensitivity analysis did not change compared to
previous year.

	 c)	 The fund formed by the Company manages the investments of the Gratuity fund. Expected rate of return on
investments is determined based on the assessment made by the Company at the beginning of the year on the
return expected on its existing portfolio, along with the estimated incremental investments to be made during the

[…]

affected by market risks includes deposits, derivative financial instruments, trade receivables, trade payables and
other financials assets.

		  Foreign Currency risk
		  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes on foreign exchange rate. The Company operates internationally and transacts in several
currencies and has foreign currency trade receivables and trade payables. Hence, the Company is exposed to
foreign exchange risk. The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign exchange forward and
option contracts to mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates on foreign currency exposures.

		  Foreign currency sensitivity
		  The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in major currencies like US Dollar

and Euro with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes
in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including foreign currency derivatives. The Company’s exposure
to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Particulars
Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity (net of tax)

Sept 2022 Sept 2021 Sept 2022 Sept 2021
US Dollar + 5%  275  509  2  *

- 5%  (275)  (509)  (2)  *
Euro + 5%  554  123  9  *

- 5%  (554)  (123)  (9)  *

		  Interest rate risk
		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates. Consequently, could have unforeseen impact on Company’s cost of borrowing
or returns thus impacting the profit and loss.

		  The Company does not have any borrowings. Surplus funds are invested in deposits at fixed interest rates. The
tenure of the deposits is managed to match with the liquidity profile of the Company.

		  * denotes figures less than a million
	 B 	 Credit risk
		  Credit risk is defined as an unexpected loss in financial instruments if the contractual partner is failing to discharge